VILLAGE OF MOREAUVILLE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING FEBRUARY 11, 2024

On Mon. d ,:ebruary 11, 2024, the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in regular session at the Moreauville Town Hall at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Beryl Holmes, Mayor

100

Alderman Farrell Johnson

Alderman Timothy Hill

Alderman Shannon Sampson

The meeting opened with a prayer led by Mayor Holmes. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Motion by Farrell Johnson, seconded by Timothy Hill to approve January 08, 2024 minutes as printed. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve the January 2024 bills for payment. M/C

Motion by Timothy Hill, seconded by Shannon Sampson to approve a roadblock for the Avoyelles High School track and field on February 17, 2024 and on March 02, 2024. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, sernn, 'ed by Farrell Johnson to adopt Ordinance #2024-01 Regulating Salary of the Appointed chief of police from \$40,000.00 to \$43,200.00 effective March 01, 2024 M/C Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to set a public hearing to introduce "An Ordinance to Raise Water and Wastewater Rates for the Village of Moreauville" on March 11, 2024 at 5:45 p \Rightarrow , M/C

Motion by 'i'imothy Hill, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve the G.E.N.T.'S Enterprises, LLC 50,000 gallon & 125,000 gallons Elevated tanks washout inspection quote of \$6,000.00. M/C. Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve Town Clerk, Benita Augustine and Deputy Clerk, Melissa Alexander to attend the LAMSA spring conference on March 20-22, 2024

in Bossier City. M/C.

Art Contest Winner, Zoey Guthrie was presented with an award from Mayor Holmes and the council. Zoey's art picture will be used as the new logo for the Village of Moreauville.

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson for the Village of Moreauville to host its Easter Egg Hunt on March 24, 2024 from 2:00-4:00 p.m. M/C

Motion by Timothy Hill, seconded by Farrell Johson to approve the Village of Moreauville to host its Farmer's Market on June 01 and June 08, 2024 from 8:00-12:00 p.m.

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the police report given by Police Chief Nicholas Ducote. M/C

Motion by Shannon ampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the January 2024 Financial Report. M/C

Having no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned upon a motion by Farrell Johnson ana-seconded by Shannon Sampson. M/C

Benita Augustine, Towh Clerk

Beryl Holmes, Mayor